# LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2023

### No. 152

Introduced by Council Members Menin, Riley, Ung, De La Rosa and Rivera (by request of the Mayor).

## A LOCAL LAW

#### To amend the New York city charter, in relation to the establishment of the office of nightlife

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision b of section 20-d of the New York city charter, as added by local law number 178 for the year 2017, is amended to read as follows:

b. The mayor shall establish an office of nightlife. Such office may be established within any office of the mayor or as a separate office or within any agency that does not conduct enforcement against nightlife establishments, *provided that such office may also be established within the department of small business services*. Such office shall be headed by a director who shall be appointed by the mayor or by the head of such office or agency.

§ 2. This local law takes effect immediately.

#### THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on November 2, 2023 and approved by the Mayor on November 17, 2023.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

#### CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 152 of 2023, Council Int. No. 1083-A of 2023) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council and approved by the Mayor.

SPENCER FISHER, Acting Corporation Counsel.